# OP \$140.00 4127217

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM737255

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NCI Group, Inc.		06/27/2022	Corporation: NEVADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Metal Coaters, LLC
Street Address:	13105 Northwest Freeway, Suite 50
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77040
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4127217	
Registration Number:	4148181	METAL COATERS
Registration Number:	4351717	METAL COATERS
Registration Number:	4818427	PRIME ALL THE TIME
Registration Number:	4488591	WHERE MORE THAN COLOR MATTERS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2149993623

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2149994682

**Email:** ipdocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa R. Hemphill/Foley & Lardner LLP Address Line 1: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa R. Hemphill
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa R. Hemphill/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2022

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=NCI Group-Trademark Assignment-Metal Coaters#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007763 FRAME: 0096 source=NCI Group-Trademark Assignment-Metal Coaters#page2.tif source=NCI Group-Trademark Assignment-Metal Coaters#page3.tif source=NCI Group-Trademark Assignment-Metal Coaters#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007763 FRAME: 0097

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is effective as of June 27, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), by NCI GROUP, INC., a company incorporated under the laws of Nevada (hereinafter "Assignor"), having a business address of 13105 Northwest Freeway, Suite 50, Houston, Texas 77040 and METAL COATERS, LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of Delaware (hereinafter "Assignee"), having a business address of 13105 Northwest Freeway, Suite 50, Houston, Texas 77040.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title, and interest the U.S. trademarks, and their corresponding federal registrations, listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference ("U.S. Trademarks") and the U.S. state trademarks, and if applicable, their corresponding state registrations, listed in <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto ("State Trademarks"), incorporated herein by reference, collectively sometimes referred to herein as "Marks;" and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Membership Interest Purchase Agreement dated April 10, 2022, by and between Cornerstone Building Brands, Inc., and Bluescope Steel North America Corporation, Assignor has agreed to convey, assign and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's rights in the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business with which such Marks are used, and which is symbolized by such Marks, and any and all associated common law rights, statutory, and other rights Assignor has in such Marks:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby convey, assign, and transfer to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Trademarks listed in Exhibit A and the State Trademarks listed in Exhibit B, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by such Marks, and any and all associated common law rights, statutory, and other rights, as well as all rights of enforcement and recovery for past infringement, together with the right, but not the obligation, to sue and recover damages and relief in Assignee's own name, to have and to hold the same for Assignee's own use and benefit and for the benefit of Assignee's successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Assignor agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title, and interest in Assignee.

This Assignment shall be binding on each party's successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Governing Law. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction).

1

This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by email, facsimile, or other electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

(Signature Page Follows)

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned representatives of Assignor and Assignee, being duly authorized, hereby execute this Trademark Assignment.

ASSIGNOR: NCI Group, Inc. ASSIGNEE:

METAL COATERS, LLC

By:

At. Julesig
Peter Talosig, Authorized Officer

By:

Peter Talosig, Authorized Officer

(Signature Page to Trademark Assignment)

Exhibit A

# U.S. Federal Trademarks

Mark	Status	Country	Reg. No.	
	Registered	United States of America	4127217	
(Misc. Design –Metal Coaters Logo)		TT :: 10:	4140101	
METAL COATERS	Registered	United States of America	4148181	
METAL COATERS	Registered	United States of America	4351717	
PRIME ALL THE TIME	Registered	United States of America	4818427	
WHERE MORE THAN COLOR MATTERS	Registered	United States of America	4488591	

# Exhibit B

# U.S. State Trademarks

Mark	State	Status	Reg. No.
SOUTHWEST STEEL TRADING	Arizona	Registered	AZ 9064465
SOUTHWEST STEEL TRADING	Wisconsin	Registered	WI 20141441899
SOUTHWEST STEEL TRADING	Louisiana	Registered	LA (No Registration Number)
SOUTHWEST STEEL TRADING	Nebraska	Registered	NE 10106610

4893-8482-4862 v.6

**RECORDED: 06/27/2022** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007763 FRAME: 0101